Net NPV of the assets   618,145   583,617   (34,528)

* Amounts required to be paid under the terms of the REDPSA and

therefore in accordance with FRS3 (“Business Combinations”) form

part of the acquisition amount

B.8   This has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because
of its nature, the pro forma financial information below
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not
represent the Company’s actual financial position or results.

Unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets

   Company   Unaudited

   net assets   pro-forma

   as of   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-  net assets

   30 September 16   ment   ment   ment   of the

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Company

   CAD   CAD   CAD   CAD   CAD

   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and

equipment   1,066,801   –   –   –   1,066,801

Other receivables   167   –   –   –   167
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   1,066,968   –   –   –   1,066,968

Current Assets

Inventory   317   –   –   –   317

Trade and other

receivables   1,547   –   –   –   1,547

Financial Instruments   353   –   –   –   353

Cash and cash

equivalents   126   329   –   2,404   2,859
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   2,343   329   –   2,404   5,076
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
TOTAL ASSETS   1,069,311   329   –   2,404  1,072,044
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

(Annex I) –B.8

(Annex II)–B.8

Annex I-20.2

Annex II-1

Annex II-2

Annex II-3

Annex II-4

Annex II-5

Annex II-6

Selected key pro forma
financial information

14

168568      Proof 3 Thursday, January 5, 2017 08:28

   Company   Unaudited

   net assets   pro-forma

   as of   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust- net assets

   30 September 16   ment   ment   ment   of the

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Company

   CAD   CAD   CAD   CAD   CAD

   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s   $000’s

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Loans   2,665   –   –   –   2,665

Convertible loans   887   –   –   –   887

Decommissioning

provision   9,793   –   –   –   9,793

Deferred Consideration

payable   287,044   –   –   –   287,044

Deferred taxation   153,928   –   –   –   153,928
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current

liabilities   454,317   –   –   –   454,317
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables   4,033   –   525   (525)   4,033

Oil share agreement   1,039   –   –   –   1,039

Loans   1,503   –   –   (941)   562

Deferred Consideration

payable   502   –   –   –   502

Convertible Loans   612   –   –   –   612
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current

liabilities   7,689   –   525   (1,466)   6,748
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
NET ASSETS   607,305   329   (525)   3,870   610,979
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––

Notes:

1. The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted

without adjustment from the unaudited interim financial information

set out in Part 16: “Historical Financial Information” of this Document.

2. The CAD$329k (£197k) adjustment represents the placement of

2,745,062 shares at CAD$0.12 per share that was completed by the

Company on 7 November 2016. This fund raising resulted in a cash

increase of CAD$329k (£197k).

3. The CAD$525k (£317k) adjustment represents the costs incurred in

[…]

“Historical Financial Information” of this Document.

Users should read the whole of this Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part 13, Part B: “Selected key pro forma financial information – Unaudited
Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets”.

The report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Part 13, Part B: “Selected key pro forma
financial information – Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets” of this Document.

Unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets

   Company net   Unaudited
   assets as of   pro-forma
   30 September 16   Adjustment   Adjustment   Adjustment   net assets of
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   the Company
   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment   1,066,801   –   –   –   1,066,801
Other receivables   167   –   –   –   167
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   1,066,968   –   –   –   1,066,968
Current Assets
Inventory   317   –   –   –   317
Trade and other receivables   1,547   –   –   –   1,547
Financial Instruments   353   –   –   –   353
Cash and cash equivalents   126   329   –   2,404   2,859
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   2,343   329   –   2,404   5,076
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
TOTAL ASSETS   1,069,311   329   –   2,404   1,072,044

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Annex I-20.2

Annex II - 1

Annex II - 2

Annex II - 3

Annex II - 4

Annex II - 5

Annex II - 6

87

168568      Proof 3 Thursday, January 5, 2017 09:50

   Company net   Unaudited
   assets as of   pro-forma
   30 September 16   Adjustment   Adjustment   Adjustment   net assets of
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   the Company
   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s   CAD$000’s

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans   2,665   –   –   –   2,665
Convertible loans   887   –   –   –   887
Decommissioning provision   9,793   –   –   –   9,793
Deferred Consideration

payable   287,044   –   –   –   287,044
Deferred taxation   153,928   –   –   –   153,928
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   454,317   –   –   –   454,317
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   4,033   –   525   (525)   4,033
Oil share agreement   1,039   –   –   –   1,039
Loans   1,503   –   –   (941)   562
Deferred Consideration

payable   502   –   –   –   502
Convertible Loans   612   –   –   –   612
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   7,689   –   525   (1,466)   6,748
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
NET ASSETS   607,305   329   (525)   3,870   610,979

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Notes:

1.   The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim

financial information set out in Part 16: “Historical Financial Information” of this Document.

2.   The CAD$329k (£197k) adjustment represents the placement of 2,745,062 shares at CAD$0.12 per share that was

completed by the Company on 7 November 2016. This fund raising resulted in a cash increase of CAD$329k (£197k).

3.   The CAD$525k (£317k) adjustment represents the costs incurred in connection with the admission and the placing.

[…]

in deferred tax liability, a $1,125k reduction in accumulated other comprehensive loss and a
CAD $101k increase in deficit related to corresponding changes in depletion, accretion and
deferred tax expense.

The Company corrected the above errors retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” as presented in the following 31 March 2015
consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 March 2014:

   Previously
   reported   Adjustment   Restated
   CAD   CAD   CAD
   $’000   $’000   $’000
ASSETS
Current assets   2,606   –   2,606
Non-current assets
Property and equipment   20,937   (1,685)   19,252
Prepaid property and equipment insurance   549   –   549
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   24,092   (1,685)   22,407
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities   6,879   –   6,879
Non-current liabilities
Loan payable   378   –   378
Decommissioning obligation   13,393   (6,116)   7,277
Deferred taxes   1,207   1,091   2,298
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   21,857   (5,025)   16,832
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   7,152   –   7,152
Warrants   487   –   487
Contributed surplus   1,744   –   1,744
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,443)   1,231   (212)
Deficit   (5,705)   2,109   (3,596)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total shareholders’ equity   2,235   3,340   5,575
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities   24,092   (1,685)   22,407

124

168568      Proof 3 Thursday, January 5, 2017 09:52

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income for year ended 31 March 2014:

   Previously
   reported   Adjustment   Restated
   CAD $’000   CAD $’000   CAD $’000

Revenue
Oil and natural gas revenue   4,109   –   4,109
Royalties   (421)   –   (421)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   3,688   –   3,688
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Expenses
Operating   1,940   –   1,940
Transportation   54   –   54
General and administrative   2,380   –   2,380
Foreign exchange   483   –   483
Fair value adjustment on marketable securities   31   –   31
Gain on business combination   (6,624)   (5,569)   (12,193)
Measurement adjustment on decommissioning

obligation   –   4,622   4,622
Depletion and depreciation   889   (106)   783
Fair value adjustment on derivative liability   (56)   –   (56)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   (903)   (1,053)   (1,956)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Income from operations   4,591   1,053   5,644
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Finance income   126   –   126
Finance expense   (805)   (89)   (894)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net finance expense   (679)   (89)   (768)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Income before taxes   3,912   964   4,876
Tax reduction   297   1,145   1,442
Net income   4,209   2,109   6,318
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations   (562)   1,231   669
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Comprehensive income   3,647   3,340   6,987
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

8.   Finance income and expense

   2014   2015   2016
   CAD $’000   CAD $’000   CAD $’000

Income:
Recovery of loan payable interest (see note below)   126   –   –